
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

John Armstrong, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 01483 444102 

 

 
11 September 2019 

Dear Councillor 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE to be held in the Council Chamber, Millmead 
House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor Tim Anderson 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Nigel Manning 

 
Councillor Jan Harwood 
Councillor Liz Hogger 
Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
Councillor John Redpath 
Councillor James Walsh 
 

+Mrs Maria Angel MBE 
+Murray Litvak 
^Julia Osborn 
^Ian Symes 
^Tim Wolfenden 
 

+Independent member  ^ Parish member 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 

Councillor Jon Askew  
Councillor Richard Billington  
Councillor Ruth Brothwell  
Councillor Colin Cross  
Councillor Angela Gunning  
Councillor Tom Hunt  
Councillor Gordon Jackson  
 

Councillor Masuk Miah 
Councillor Susan Parker  
Councillor Jo Randall 
Councillor Deborah Seabrook  
Councillor Patrick Sheard  
Councillor Catherine Young  
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE  

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website in 
accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public interest and in line with 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on the 
website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee Services. 

 
QUORUM 3 



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most 
[...]
llor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
  

3   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee held on 30 July 2019. 
 

4   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018-19 (Pages 7 - 22) 
 

5   POTENTIAL IMPACT OF EU EXIT ON THE COUNCIL (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

6   FINANCIAL MONITORING 2019-20 PERIOD 4 (APRIL TO JULY 2019) (Pages 
31 - 90) 
 

7   FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COMPLIANCE UPDATE (Pages 91 - 96) 
 

8   GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR) UPDATE (Pages 97 - 98) 
 

9   COUNCILLOR TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT UPDATE (Pages 99 - 110) 
 

10   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 111 - 118) 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

30 July 2019 
* Councillor Tim Anderson (Chairman) 

* Councillor Nigel Manning (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Jan Harwood 
 Councillor Liz Hogger 
*  Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
* Councillor John Redpath 
* Councillor James Walsh 

 
Independent Members:                                   Parish Members: 
*  Mrs Maria Angel MBE                                  *  Ms Julia Osborn 
*  Mr Murray Litvak                                              Mr Ian Symes  
                                                                         *  Mr Tim Wolfenden 
 

 
    
 
 

 

 

*Present 
 
The Lead Councillor for Finance and Asset Management, Councillor Joss Bigmore was also in 
attendance. 
 

CGS12   APOLOGIES FOR A
[...]
l Information requests, of which 

 378 were dealt with under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI) 

 18 were dealt with under the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIRs) 
 
The Council’s performance rate for delivery of FOIs/EIRs currently stands at 93.5%.  The 
Key Performance Indicator (KPI) of 90% set by the Corporate Management Team has 
therefore been exceeded.   
 
92% was the figure for this time last year.   
 
Recommendation to Committee  
 
That the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee notes the officer actions and 
continues to receive six monthly updates. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To ensure the Council continues to meet and, wherever possible, to exceed the 90% 
compliance target. 
  

 
1.  Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The Corporate Governance and Standards Committee has requested this report 

to ensure the Council maintains or improves on its target response timescales for 
FOI and EIR requests. 

Page 91

Agenda item number: 7



 

 
 

1.2 Appendix 1 contains the performance figures for each service area and a total for 
the Council, including volume of FOI/EIR requests received and the percentage 
responded to on time. 

 
2.  Strategic Framework 
 

2.1 Promoting openness and transparency in Council policy and decision-making is   
essential to promote public confidence within the Borough in order to improve 
prosperity and well-being as outlined in the Strategic Framework – i.e. the Council 
“will be open and accountable”. 

 
3.  Background 
 
3.1 The Council is required to respond to FOI and EIR requests within 20 working days 

– subject to certain exceptions as long as the requester is kept informed – for 
example extra time can be taken to consider the Public Interest Test (PIT). 

 
3.2 The performance figures for 2019 (as at 30 June 2019) are included in Appendix 1.   

 
Update on progress in 2019 
 

3.3 As at 30 June 2019, the Council had received 396 FOI/EIR requests during the 
current calendar year.  By comparison, 420 requests were received at this stage 
during 2018.   
 

3.4 As at 30 June 2019, 361 requests had been closed, with 35 requests still currently 
open. The open requests have not been included in these figures. 

 
3.5 The Council’s performance time currently stands at 93.5% of requests being closed 

within the statutory time frame – an improvement of 1.5% on last year’s 92% figure 
– and in fact the highest rating since records began. 

 
4 Requests received by Directorate, January – June 2019 (up to 30 June) 
 
4.1 Finance received the most requests with a total of 109 (30% of the total requests 

received). The best performing directorate was Planning with 100% of requests 
being answered within the 20 working day time scale. 

 
Fig 1 – Table of Requests received by directorate and percentage answered in time 
(01/01/19 – 30/06/19)  

Directorate 
 

Number of 
requests 
received  

Requests 
answered in 
time 

Percentage 
answered in 
time 

Environment 77 66 85.5% 

Finance 109 105 96% 

Management Team 28 26 93% 

Community 97 91 94% 

Planning & Regeneration 50 50 100% 

TOTAL  361 338 93.5% 

 
 

Page 92

Agenda item number: 7



 

 
 

5. Requests received by service area 
 
5.1 Out of 30 service areas which received FOI/EIR requests during the period 

covered, 18 have responded to 100% of requests in time – i.e. a commendable 
60% of service areas have a 100% FOI compliance rate. 

 
5.3 Of the service areas Planning and Business Rates received the most requests – 

with 48 and 41 each respectively.  Both areas also scored an impressive 100% 
compliance rate. 

 
6.  Exemptions 
 
6.1 The most frequently used exemption under the Freedom of Information Act was 

section 21 (which applies when the requested information is available by other 
means), which was used on 37 occasions to date this calendar year.  Most of 
these requests were for information already published on the Council’s website.  
It is expected that this exemption will 
[...]

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report    

Ward(s) affected: n/a 

Report of Director of Environment  

Author: Ciaran Ward 

Tel: 01483 444072 

Email: ciaran.ward@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Caroline Reeves 

Tel: 07803 204433 

Email: caroline.reeves@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 19 September 2019 
 

 

 General Data Protection Regulation Update 
 

Executive Summary 
 
The General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR), replacing the Data Protection Act 
1998, came into force in May 2018, and sets out how organisations can collect and use 
personal data. The GDPR applies to organisations that provide goods or services to 
individuals in the EU. This includes organisations outside the EU that want to provide 
goods or services within the EU. The GDPR (and the new law, Data Protection Act 
2018) will continue to apply in the UK after the UK leaves the EU. 
 
Recommendation to Committee  
 
That the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee notes the officer actions and 
continues to receive updates on a six monthly basis.  
 
Reason for Recommendation 
To ensure the Council continues to comply with GDPR legislation. 
  

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1  This report explains action taken to progress the implementation of the GDPR, 

which came into effect on 25 May 2018. 
  
2. Strategic Framework 
 
2.1 Good corporate governance ensures the Council maintains high standards to 

protect the personal data of staff and residents, underpinning the values and 
mission of the Council. 

 
 
 

Page 97

Agenda item number: 8



 

 

3. Progress since January 2019 
 
3.1 It is now 16 months since the coming into force of the GDPR.  The Council has 

successfully completed a GDPR compliance /transition programme which has 
been documented in previous reports. 

 
3.2 Although the bulk of the groundwork has been carried out, it is important that 

staff continue to be aware of GDPR provisions when handling, transferring or 
storing any personal data. 

 
3.3 Since the last report, a number of developments have been progressed. A new 

section entitled “Information Security Polices & Procedures” has been created on 
the Council’s intranet pages with links to the following recently approved or 
updated items: 

 

 Data Protection Policy 2018 

 Revised Records Retention & Disposal Schedule 

 Councillor ICT Policy 

 Data Breach Response & Notification Policy 

 ICT Users Policy 

 Information Systems Security Policy 

 GBC Mitel Softphone Policy 

 GBC Firewall Policy Review  
 

3.4 The Council has achieved Cyber Essentials certification – a status which 
provides a level of assurance to the public around information security – which is 
approved by the National Cyber Security Centre (NCSC) 

 
3.5 Monthly security patching is now in place on all computer servers.  A new system 

which scans the internal network for vulnerabilities is now in use. 
 
3.6 GDPR training was delivered to the new intake of borough councillors and parish 

councillors during May and June. 
 
3.7 The Council has procured a SIEM (Security Information and Event Management) 

solution which delivers real time threat protection, incident response and 
compliance management.   

 
4. Conclusion 
 
4.1 Although the Council’s GDPR project has been successfully completed, 

compliance and awareness work continue via monthly meetings of the Privacy & 
Information Security Liaison Group, the Information Risk Group and regular 
reports presented to the Corporate Governance Group. 

 
 

 

Page 98

Agenda item number: 8



 

  

 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report 

Ward(s) affected: n/a 

Report of the Director of Finance 

Author: Sophie Butcher / John Armstrong 

Tel: 01483 444056 / 444102 

Email: sophie.butcher@guildford.gov.uk / john.armstrong@guildford.gov.uk 

Relevant Lead Councillor: Caroline Reeves 

Tel: 07803 204433 

Email: caroline.reeves@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 19 September 2019 

 
Councillor Tr
[...]


Dedicated Learning and Development section of Guildford Borough Council 
website 
 

3.11 We have now created a dedicated learning and development space on the 
Council’s website that is password protected for councillors.  The site has 
gone live on the Council’s website and can be viewed here: 
https://www.guildford.gov.uk/councillorspages. Links to webcasts of training 
are listed here along with any learning materials such as powerpoint 
presentations.  In addition, councillors can download copies of claim forms, 
find dates of forthcoming training, organisation charts as well as a list of key 
officer contact telephone numbers and other useful information. 

 
 Learning Pool 
3.12 We previously used Learning Pool to provide an online training resource for 

councillors.  The cost of the contract was £8,000 over two years.  The 
Steering Group agreed that the large costs were prohibitive given the course 
materials were not updated by Learning Pool and feedback received from 
councillors that the site was difficult to navigate.  We are currently looking into 
alternative online learning providers for councillor training. 

 
The Charter for Elected Member Development 

 
3.13 The Charter provides a robust, structured framework designed to help 

councils enhance and hone member development. The Charter is available 
for councils, police and fire authorities across the south-east region.  To date, 
19 councils in the South East (outside London) have achieved accreditation.   

 
3.14 Guildford achieved full accreditation under the Charter initially in 2013, and 

were successfully reaccredited in 2016.  Guildford also successfully 
completed the 18 month interim assessment on 11 June 2018 and therefore 
demonstrated that we continue to meet the standards required of the Charter.   
The Council will be due to undertake another full reassessment in November 
2019. 

 
3.15 The potential future priorities for the Councillor Development Steering Group 

to work tow

Minutes of the meeting


 

14 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 

* Councillor Tim Anderson (Chairman) 
  Councillor Nigel Manning (Vice-Chairman) 

 
  Councillor Jan Harwood 
* Councillor Liz Hogger 

* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
* Councillor John Redpath 
* Councillor James Walsh 

 
 
Independent Members:    Parish Members: 
 Mrs Maria Angel MBE    *Mrs Julia Osborn 
*Mr Murray Litvak     *Mr Ian Symes   
       *Mr Tim Wolfenden 
 

*Present 
 
The Lead Councillor for Finance and Asset Management, Councillor Joss Bigmore was also in 
attendance. 
 

CGS20   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jan Harwood, Nigel Manning and Maria 
Angel.  Councillor Jo Randall attended as a substitute for Councillor Nigel Manning. 

CGS21   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 

CGS22   MINUTES  
 

The Committee confirmed as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2019.  
The Chairman signed the minutes. 

CGS23   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018-19  
 

The Committee considered a report that set out the external audit findings carried out by Grant 
Thornton for 2018-19 on the Council’s financial statements and on its arrangements for value 
for money.   
  
The Committee noted the additional fees that had been incurred in the last year which 
incorporated the Future Guildford programme but still equated to less than what had been paid 
for in audit fees in the previous year.  Marcus Ward, Engagement Manager for Grant Thornton 
explained that the document included in their agenda pack was draft and that page 10 should 
be deleted.  The only new piece of information was to confirm the fee the PSA had to agree.   
  
The Lead Councillor for Finance and Asset Management confirmed that the Council’s credit 
rating had recently been confirmed which was a good indicator of sound financial health.   
  
During the debate, the Committee made the following comments: 
  

         Clarification was sought on the valuation of land and business land in Surrey via control 
points and adjustments which was noted under the report’s findings and conclusions.  It 
was confirmed that this matter was addressed at the last Committee where four 
recommendations had been put forward around the way the council accounted for plant 
equipment.  



 

15 
 

         Queried whether the pension scheme deficit was manageable or a significant audit 
risk.  It was confirmed that the 2019 funding level would increase further therefore the 
deficit would fall over time.   

         Queried why it had not been investigated as to why the North Downs Housing Scheme 
had not taken much money to date.  It was confirmed that benchmarking schemes such 
as North Downs Housing was not within the scope of Grant Thornton’s work.  The 
primary concern with the statement was that it was complete.  The management 
disclosed the assets and profit made but did not assess whether it was on track or not.  
Noted that in the context of the original business plan, it was acknowledged that North 
Downs Housing was not going to make a profit for 5 years.  However, the scheme had 
not been able to purchase as many properties as anticipated and therefore an internal 
audit had been requested by the Director of Finance. 

         Concerned about the strain placed upon the financial team in the preparation of the 
financial statement when Future Guildford was taking place and the added burden of 
assisting in two separate elections along with the introduction of a new financial system.  
On reflection, the Council would have benefitted from the recruitment of agency staff 
during this time. 

  
The Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the Annual Audit Report 2018-19. 
  
Reasons for Recommendation: 
To approve the Annual Audit Report 2018-19. 

CGS24   POTENTIAL IMPACT OF EU EXIT ON THE COUNCIL  
 

The Committee considered a report on the potential risks and arrangements for monitoring and 
managing the potential impact on the Council of the UK leaving the EU on 31 October 2019, or 
some other date with or without a withdrawal agreement.   
  
Since March, the Council was more informed on some of the detail in relation to Brexit.  This 
report aimed to set out the risks economically but most importantly to Guildford Borough 
Council’s services. Contingency plans had been put in place particularly to assist the vulnerable 
people in our borough as well as managing anticipated problems with the fuel supply chain.  
The Council currently employed approx. 10% of EU nationals who will be applying for British 
Settled Status.  Historically, the Council had used a lot of agency staff but were now seeking to 
recruit UK based employees.   
  
Waste services only had enough fuel in reserves to operate over a 10-day period.  Waste 
collections and particularly garden waste collections would be reduced.  Of greater concern 
was the effect upon the elderly and those in residential homes.  The Council was therefore 
working with Surrey County Council, the NHS and the Police on how to most effectively assist 
the vulnerable via a coordinated response.  Those people suffering from food poverty in 
Guildford were also a highly vulnerable group.  Additional funding had been secured by 
government to assist the Council and discussions were currently being held on how best to use 
that money.   
  
During the debate, the Committee made the following comments: 
  

         Concerned regarding the anticipated gridlock on the roads from Guildford to Dover and 
noted that the Council was working with Surrey County Council regarding the impact 
upon traffic flows and putting in place plans to effectively manage it. 

         Noted that a contingency plan was currently being worked on with managers and the 
Leader of the Council was involved with that. 

 



 

16 
 

 

         In relation to housing development, if Brexit were implemented there would be a fall in 
house prices as well as a loss of labour to build houses.  It was noted that some 
developers were already drawing back from their housing delivery requirements.  It was 
noted that the government had not yet introduced any relaxation in legislation in relation 
to housing delivery requirements.   

         With potential shortages of food in supermarkets, people would therefore be less 
inclined to donate to food banks.   

         Welcomed the fact that Guildford Borough Council was in a robust position given it was 
not reliant upon direct funding from the European Union (EU).   

         Nationally, central government would have to look at how funding was secured in the 
future and was therefore concerned about how the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
funding might in turn be affected.   

         Noted that Guildford Borough Council as part of its emergency planning had prepared 
to receive less and less from central government so that it could become self-sufficient. 

         Noted that the government had given funds of up to £35,000 to the council in the form 
of a grant in the event of Brexit.  Surrey County Council would receive more funding 
owing to the range of services it ran.  The financial risks associated with Brexit were 
aligned to a recession with loss of income anticipated from fees and charges, an 
increase in homelessness expenditure.  The emergency reserve fund equated to 3.7 
million which the council may have to use in order to ensure a balanced budget was 
achieved. 

         Any information stored in a cloud on IT systems would no longer be permitted if the UK 
came out of the EU.  A new data centre was therefore being devised to overcome this 
issue. 

         The Chief Internal Auditor met with all the other Surrey Authorities, Police and NHS 
representatives on a weekly basis as well as working with council managers on 
developing a robust contingency plan in the event of Brexit. 

         Concerned that Parish Councils should be briefed on how to most effectively help their 
community in relation to any negative effects resulting from Brexit. 

  
The Committee 
  
RESOLVED:    
  
That the report outlining the potential risks and arrangements for monitoring and managing the 
potential impact on the Council of the UK leaving the EU be noted. 
  
Reason for recommendation 
To enable the Committee to consider the potential risks arising from leaving the EU and the 
scope of the project plan to mitigate or address the risks.   

CGS25   FINANCIAL MONITORING 2019-20 PERIOD 4 (APRIL TO JULY 2019)  
 

The Committee considered a report that set out the financial monitoring position for period April 
to July 2019. 
  
The report set out the projected outturn position on the Council’s general fund revenue account, 
based on actual and accrued data for the period April to July 2019.  Officers were projecting an 
underspend of £685,082 which included a £513,802 underspend on all services and a 
£171,280 reduction in dept repayment as a result of last year’s slippage on the capital 
programme.   
  
In relation to the Housing Revenue Account, a slightly higher projection was anticipated of 
£18,000 due to an increase in repairs, maintenance and staffing costs.   
  



 

17 
 

A projected spend of £82.5 million was anticipated to be spent on the Council’s capital schemes 
by the end of the financial year.  The expenditure was higher than it had been for many years 
due to delivering the Council’s capital programme in the form of the rebuild of the Guildford 
Crematorium and the Slyfield internal road.   
  
The Council held £99.2 million of investments and £231.9 million of external borrowing at 31 
July 2019, which included £192.9 million of HRA loans.  The Committee noted that the Council 
had complied with its Prudential Indicators in the period, which were set in February 2019 as 
part of the Council’s Capital Strategy.   
  
Comments from the Committee raised the following points: 
  

         Noted that people were not using off-street parking owing to uncertain economic times 
caused by Brexit.   

         Noted that the Future Guildford project had secured £400,000 of additional funds for the 
Council. 

         In relation to the variance in investor saving, it was noted that the Council had to pump 
prime to deliver savings down the line.  The purpose of the reserve was to deliver 
savings.  Had £814,000 available throughout the year but had only used £163,000, so a 
good saving had been achieved overall. 

         Considered the definition of an in-house investment and noted that at the end of the last 
financial year £5 million pounds worth of funds had been disposed of which was 
transferred around different accounts so to make best use of it.   

         Queried why from 2020 no S106 funding had been factored in and whether that needed 
to be revisited?  It was confirmed that it was difficult to provide a projection of funding 
achieved by S106 contributions as no standard charge was applied across the 
borough.  Instead, S106 monies were dependent upon negotiations with developers and 
what could be achieved on specific sites. 

         Concerned that the Council had borrowed a lot of money and was not clear from the 
report which big projects had been paid for?  The Committee was referred to the liability 
benchmark graph, based upon what was in the capital programme at the time, an 
assumption of £10 million pounds worth of capital projects was made.  Borrowing on the 
general fund had only been undertaken in the last few years.  G-Live for example had 
been paid for out of capital reserves and receipts.  The main source of debt was in 
relation to the Housing Revenue accounts and the Council took a strategic decision to 
service the debt only.  SARP was building an asset and therefore the debt would 
eventually be turned into an equity. 

         Queried whether the cost of filling vacant posts with contract labour would cost the 
Council a premium. It was confirmed that the Future Guildford programme had created a 
unique position in that some posts had been removed entirely and therefore monies had 
been saved.  Agency staff would be used in the interim until the long-term structure of 
the Council was confirmed.   

  
Having considered the report, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the results of the Council’s financial monitoring for the period April to July 2019 be noted. 
  
Reason: 
To allow the Committee to undertake its role in relation to scrutinising the Council’s finance. 

CGS26   FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COMPLIANCE UPDATE  
 

The Committee received a report which considered the Council’s performance in dealing with 
Freedom of Information (FOI) and Environmental Regulations (EIR) requests.   
  



 

18 
 

The Committee noted that in 2019, as of 30 June there had been: 
  

         396 Freedom of Information/Environmental Information requests, of which 

         378 were dealt with under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI) 

         18 were dealt with under the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIRs) 
  
As at 19 September 2019, the total number of FOI requests received was 650, and annually the 
Council expected to receive between 700-800 requests in total.  The Council’s performance 
rate for delivery of FOIs/EIRs currently stood at 93.5% and had exceeded the Key Performance 
Indicator (KPI) of 90% set by the Corporate Management Team had therefore been exceeded.  
92% was the figure for this time last year.  Finance had received the most requests with a total 
of 109 which equated to 30% of the total requests received.  The best performing directorate 
was Planning with 100% of requests being answered within the 20-working day time scale.  Out 
of the 30 service areas which received FOI/EIR requests during the period covered, 18 had 
responded to 100% of requests in time which meant that 60% of service areas had a 100% FOI 
compliance rate.  Of the service areas, Planning and Business Rates received the most 
requests with 48 and 41 each respectively.  Both areas also scored an impressive 100% 
compliance rate.   
  
The most frequently used exemption under the Freedom of Information Act was section 21 
(which applied when the requested information was available by other means), which was used 
on 37 occasions to date this calendar year.  Most of the requests were for information already 
published on the Council’s website.   
  
A section 31 was the next most commonly applied exemption, when the request consisted 
partially or completely of personal data which was used 13 times.   
  
A total of eight FOI/EIR requests so far this year had gone to internal review stage.  In seven of 
those cases, the original decision was either partly or completely upheld.   
  
The Committee made the following comments: 
  

         If the public were unhappy with the response received from the Council, noted that the 
Independent Commissioners Office (ICO) was the independent body by which an 
appeal could be made. 

         Noted that Financial Services and Fleet and Waste Services had achieved  69% and 
65% response rate.  This was dependent upon the complexity of the queries raised and 
an average of 3 queries were raised per day.   

  
Having considered the report, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED: That it noted the officer actions and continued to receive six monthly updates. 
  
Reason for Recommendation: 
To ensure the Council continued to meet and, wherever possible, exceed the 90% compliance 
target. 

CGS27   GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR) UPDATE  
 

The Committee considered a report on the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR), 
replacing the Data Protection Act 1998, which came into force in May 2018, and set out how 
organisations could collect and use personal data.  The GDPR applied to organisations that 
provided goods or services to individuals in the EU.  This included organisations outside the EU 
that wanted to provide goods or services within the EU.  The GDPR (and the new law, Data 
Protection Act 2018) will continue to apply in the UK after the UK leaves the EU. 
  



 

19 
 

The Committee noted that the Council had successfully completed a GDPR 
compliance/transition programme.  A new section on the Council’s intranet pages had been 
created and included the following: 
  

         Data Protection Policy 2018 

         Revised Records Retention & Disposal Schedule 

         Councillor ICT Policy 

         Data Breach Response & Notification Policy 

         ICT Users Policy 

         Information Systems Security Policy 

         GBC Mitel Softphone Policy 

         GBC Firewall Policy Review   
  
The Council had also achieved Cyber Essentials certification – a status which provides a level 
of assurance to the public around information security which was approved by the National 
Cyber Security Centre (NCSC).   
  
Monthly security patching was now in place on all computer servers.  A new system which 
scanned the internal network for vulnerabilities was now in use. 
  
GDPR training was also delivered to the new intake of borough councillors and parish 
councillors May-July 2019.   
  
The Council had also procured a SIEM (Security Information and Event Management) solution 
which delivered real time threat protection, incident response and compliance management.   
  
The Committee made the following comments: 
  

         Commended the level of protection the Council had achieved in terms of GDPR 
compliance. 

  
Having considered the report, the Committee, 
  
RESOLVED: That it notes the officer actions and continued to receive updates on a monthly 
basis. 
  
Reason for Recommendation: 
To ensure the Council continued to comply with GDPR legislation. 

CGS28   COUNCILLOR TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 

The Committee received the annual report on the councillor training and development work that 
had been undertaken by the Councillor Development Steering Group to date.  This included the 
following: 
  

         A comprehensive induction programme that ran from May-July 2019 for all newly 
elected councillors.   

         All councillors had been asked to complete their Personal Development Plans (PDPs) 
by no later than Friday 4 October 2019.  A 60% response rate was required for the 
Charter for Elected Member Development. 

         Bite-sized training continued to be provided prior to Planning Committee meetings.   

         A dedicated learning and development space on the Council’s website had been 
created which was password protected.  Links to webcasts of training were detailed 
here along with any learning materials such as powerpoint presentations.   

         We were currently exploring new online training resources given we had terminated our 
contract with Learning Pool owing to the high cost of £8,000 per year as well as 
following feedback from councillors that the site was difficult to navigate. 



 

20 
 

         Guildford had achieved full accreditation under the Charter in 2013 and was 
successfully reaccredited in 2016.  Guildford also successfully completed the 18-month 
interim assessment on 11 June 2018 and therefore demonstrated that we continued to 
meet the standards required of the Charter.  The Council will be due to undertake 
another full reassessment on 15 January 2020.   

  
Having considered the report, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED: to note the valuable work being undertaken by the Councillor Development 
Steering Group in developing a clear structured plan for councillor development that responded 
both to the Council’s corporate priorities and councillors’ individual training needs. 
  
Reason for Recommendation: 
To recognise the important and ongoing work of the Councillor Development Steering Group.   

CGS29   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee considered its updated 12 month rolling work programme and noted that 
reports in relation to GDPR had been received both in January and March when it was meant to 
be every 6 months.   
  
The Committee also noted that the Annual Audit Letter would not be considered at their next 
meeting in November 2019.   
  
The Committee, 
  
RESOLVED: to note its work programme. 
  
Reason for Recommendation: 
To allow the Committee to maintain and update its work programme. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.35 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


